
Ch. 180 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1989 442 

Presented to the governor May 16, 1989 
Signed by the governor May 17, 1989, 6:36 p.m. 

CHAPTER l81—H.F.N0. 278 
An act relating to highways; expanding definition of specific service signs to cover 

tourist-oriented businesses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 160.292, subdivisions 
2 and 10; 160.293, subdivision 3; and 160.295, subdivision 5. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 160.292, subdivision 2, is 

amended to ‘read: 

Subd. 2. “Specific service sign” means a rectangular sign panel not greater 
than 1-1/2 feet by six feet displaying the name of a rural agricultural 9_r tourist- 
oriented business, place of worship, motel, restaurant, resort, or recreational 
camping area and, where appropriate, the direction to and distance to the rural 
agricultural g tourist-oriented business, camping area, motel, restaurant, or 
resort. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 160.292, subdivision 10, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 10. “Specific service” means restaurants and, rural agricultural _o_r 

tourist-oriented businesses, places of worship, and motels, resorts, or recreation- 
al camping areas that provide sleeping accommodations for the traveling public. 
“Tourist-oriented business” means g businesg, service, 9;‘ activity that receives 
t_l_1§ major portion o_f _i_t§ income gr visitors during gig normal business season 
fggm motorists gg residing Q th_e immediate a_rg o_f the business 9; activity. 
“Tourist-oriented business” includes, but i_s Q limited to; (_l_) 3 greenhouse Q‘ 
nursegy, Q) a bait an_d tackle shop, Q) Q marina, 1111 (5) _a g_i_ft_ g antigue gig; 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 160.293, subdivision 3, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 3. NUMBER OF TRUNK HIGHWAY INTERSECTIONS. A specific 
service sign for a rural agricultural g tourist-oriented business, place of worship, 
restaurant, motel, resort, or recreational camping area is limited to one intersec- 
tion on the trunk highway system. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 160.295, subdivision 5, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 5. RURAL AGRICULTURAL BUSINESS Q TOURIST- 
ORIENTED BUSINESS. A rural agricultural g tourist-oriented business must 
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be open a minimum of eight hours per day, six days per week, and 12 months 
per year. However, a seasonal business may qualify if it is open eight hours per 
day and six days per week during the normal seasonal period. 

Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
__Se0ti0nS 1 L9 1 M ___.___6fl°€ctiVe th_e 9311 fglkming f1_n_a_1 9£1a_Ct&1t_- 
Presented to the governor May 16, 1989 
Signed by the governor May 17, 1989, 6:37 pm. 

CHAPTER 182~—-H.F.No. 343 
An act relating to collection and dissemination of data; defining certain mineral data 

supplied to the commissioner of natural resources as nonpublic data; proposing coding for 
new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 13.
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [l3.793] NATURAL RESOURCES MINERAL DATA. 
Subdivision L NONPUBLIC DATA. Except as govided ip subdivision A “pg following gag received z_111_d maintained py fl_l_§ commissioner pf natural 

resources fig nonpublic data: 
Q) a_ letter 9; other documentation from g p_erson that is supplied ]:_Q gig commissioner before 2_1 public lease gale 9_f metallic pr other minerals g>_r thp purpose 9;‘ making suggestions o_r recommendations about which state lands may 

pp offered Q public lease sale; g 
Q) g written report o_r other documentation o_f }Livate analyses _o_f a state- owned 9; controlled drill core that g public data grg _i§ under th_e custody o_f the. commissioner. 

Subd. _2_. DATA BECOME PUBLIC. Data under subdivision L clause (_1_)z become public data three years after jg gatp flip lease _s_alp flag held pg, i_f n_ot 
held, within three years after flip date t_l1§ lease gap was scheduled _t_(_)_ b_e held. _ Data under subdivision L clause Q11 become public data 2Q days after receipt 
mg 1;h_e commissioner. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This apt _i_s effective July _1_, 1989. 

Presented to the governor May 16, 1989 
Signed by the governor May 19, 1989, 4:15 p.m. 
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